STUDY THE PRFERENCE TO THE CHOICE OF
COMMERCE STREAM AMONG G.C.E (A/L) STUDENTS
IN THE BATTICALOA DISTRICT

LOGARAJAH YOGARAJAH

ﬁ% Uy

-
T e
DEPARTMENT (;F i.fhw,xu.rmrm
FACULTY OF COMMERCE AND MANAGEMENT
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI CANKA
2007

A




ABSRACT

Advance Level is most important to the students career and their further development,
now a days. if see the work world is more competitive and more knowledgeable | also
more than 50% of work opportunities in job market has Tor commerce stream students.
and commerce field has got much more vocational education opportunities, and
professional studies, if take the Sri Lankan economy. commerce field have been growing
up because our county is developing country, so il has a wide range of job opportunities
in commerce field but if take the number of commerce stream students in Batticaloa
district. 1t has been declining last six years, For that, “this research find out the reason
for declining the commerce stream students numbers  and recommendation to solve
that problem in successful manner.”

There are 100 commerce stream students were selected for this stody from 03
Educational zonal district commerce stream students in the Batticaloa district. The data
were collected about the variable, which are concerned in the conceptualization of the
study such as Personal (personal goals, influence, family income), Carcer development
(higher studies, Career guidance, job opportunities), Learning Environment (support.
Efficient teachers, source/materials), These data were analyzed through the univeriate
analysis, there fore SPSS 1 1.0 computer software and MS Lxcel were used.

After the analysis x“.-i;‘m-'lh:g-' variable the following mean value were potten. The mean
value of the personal is 2.9G Career developments is 3.27. Learning Environment is

.
2.762, these shows the students when they have selected for A/L on l]ljgil time that three
main factors moderately influenced on their preference dectsion, |
i
;

The students have to think about their career and career dwclmmm‘r&g when they choose
stream for A/L. because A/L is a very important lo their caregs; ‘most of the student lost
their valuable time by choosing incorrect stream, then their following CIMA, Chartered
Accountancy in Sri Lanka. And also following parties have to consider increasing
commerce stream students numbers. The parents, schools principals. commerce stream
teachers, Directors of cducational zonal, school development societies, Old boys

societies, undergraduate associations, NGOs, and universities



CONTENTS

Page
Title pages |
Acknowledgement 1Y
Abstract -English v
Tamil Vvl
Contents V1l
List of tables b |
List of ficures bl
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 01
1 Over view 01-3
1.1 Problem Statement 4
1.2 Research Qui:.';-ﬁtinw . 05
1.3 Objective of the Research ' 03
1.4 {.'nnuuptu:llin;lii«:m P 06
1.5 Personal # - h 6
Lo Career Development 3 4 ; {10
1.7 Method of data eollection _ ‘} (16
&
1.7.1. Methodology 0o
1.7.2. Sampling process 07
1.8 Method of data analysis and evaluation ' 08
1.9 Assumption 09

.10 Limitation ]

Ny



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1, Introduction

2.2. school system in Sri Lanka

2.3 Carcer Development

2.3.1.
2.3.2.
233
2.34.
2.35.
2.3.0.
2.3.7.

1.3.8.

Definition of Career development
Career

Career Management

Career Orientation

Personal Development plan

T Keys to success

Important of personal development plan

A constructivist view of education

2.4. Learning environment

2.4.1.
24.2.
2.4.3.
2.4.4.

Learning Theory
Types of learning
The teaches as reflective practitioner

Z L v
Beliefs dbout learners

2.5, Summery

CHAPTER THREL: {"[-"J[\'{_erjl"y[ ALIZATION & METHODOLOGY

&

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Conceptualization

3.2.1 Personal

3.2.1.1. Personal goals
3.2.1.2. Influence

3.2.1.3. Family income

3.2.2. Career Development

%

(19-20

10
1o-11

12
12
13-14
14-15

16

1G-15
15-19

24-26

26

29



3.2.2.1. Higher studies 2D

3.2.2.2. Career guidance 29
3.2.2.3. Job opportunities 29
3.2.3. Learning Environment 29
3.2.3.1. Support 30
3.2.3.2. Efficient Teachers 30
3.2.3.3. Source/Materials 30
3.3 Methodology 30
3.3.1. Population and sample 31
3.3.28ample 3
3.3.3. Data collection 32
3.3.4. Data analysis and data presentation 34
3.3.5. Methods of Evaluation 34
3.3.6. Methodology 34
34, Summery 34
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION 36-63
4.0, Introduction 36
4.1. Personal information 36
4.1.% Sex an M = 36
4.1.2 Nationality ' 37
4.1.3 Parents ul:cu;ml:i?n W u 38
414 Faniily Size ' "" 39
4.1.5 Income distribution F Yoo 40
4.1.6 Educational -~ o ‘; 41
4.1.7 Result from commerce subject 42
4.1.8 Educational Background 43
4.1.9 University Entrance 44
4.2, Research information 45

4.2.1 Personal 45



4.2.1.1 Personal goals

4.2.1.2 Influence

4.2.1.3 Family income

4.2.1.4 Overall personal

4.2.1.5 Cross tabulation Analysis
4.2.2 Career Development

4.2.2.1 Higer studies

4.2.2.2 Career guidance

4.2.2.3 Job opportunities

4.2.2.4 Career Development

4.2.2.5 Cross tabulation Analysis

4.2.3 Learning Environment
4.2.3. 1support

4.2.3.2E[Micient teachers

4.2.3.3 Source/Material

4.2.3.4 Learning environment
4.2.3.5 Cross tabulation Analysis

4.3 Summery

CHARTER FIVE: DIH{:,?US.‘.:;IUN
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Discussion on |]|3:‘S(r[1_:1l information
5.2.1 Gender i
5.2.2 Nationality ¥
5.2.3 Parents occupation
5.2.4 Family size
5.2.5 Family income
5.2.6 Educational Backeround

3.3 Discussion on Besearch information

5.3.1 Personal goals

e

O4-70
64
h4
04
04

63
65

65

(0
66



5.3.2 Influence

5.3.3 Family income

5.3.4 Hizher studies

5.3.5 Career guidance

5.3.6 Job opportunities
5.3.7 Support

5.3.8 Efficient teachers
5.3.9 Source/Materials
5.3.10 personal

5.3.11 Career development
5312 Learning Environment

54 Summery

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMONDATION

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendation

6.2.1 To the Students

6.2.2 To the Parents

6.2.3 To the Principals

6.2.4 To the commerte S;rt:ml_l Teachers
6.2.5 To the old boys association

6.2.6 To the IJir-s:um;'s of Education Zonal
6.2.7 To Education Development'Societies

6.2.8 To the universities

REFERENCES AND APPENDICES
1. Reference

2. Appendix No: 01

Y i s

67-68
69
69

T0-71

T1-72

73-74

77-82

77-78
77
78 79
74
50-51
|
51
81

§2

All
XIv



