## STUDY THE PRFERENCE TO THE CHOICE OF COMMERCE STREAM AMONG G.C.E (A/L) STUDENTS IN THE BATTICALOA DISTRICT



## LOGARAJAH YOGARAJAH





DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF COMMERCE AND MANAGEMENT
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

2007

## ABSRACT

Advance Level is most important to the students career and their further development, now a days, if see the work world is more competitive and more knowledgeable, also more than 50% of work opportunities in job market has for commerce stream students, and commerce field has got much more vocational education opportunities, and professional studies, if take the Sri Lankan economy, commerce field have been growing up because our county is developing country, so it has a wide range of job opportunities in commerce field but if take the number of commerce stream students in Batticaloa district, it has been declining last six years, For that, "this research find out the reason for declining the commerce stream students numbers and recommendation to solve that problem in successful manner."

There are 100 commerce stream students were selected for this study from 03 Educational zonal district commerce stream students in the Batticaloa district. The data were collected about the variable, which are concerned in the conceptualization of the study such as Personal (personal goals, influence, family income), Career development (higher studies, Career guidance, job opportunities), Learning Environment (support, Efficient teachers, source/materials), These data were analyzed through the universate analysis, there fore SPSS 11.0 computer software and MS Excel were used.

After the analysis of every variable the following mean value were gotten. The mean value of the personal is 2.90 Career developments is 3.27, Learning Environment is 2.762, these shows the students when they have selected for A/L on that time that three main factors moderately influenced on their preference decision.

The students have to think about their career and career development when they choose stream for A/L, because A/L is a very important to their career, most of the student lost their valuable time by choosing incorrect stream, then their following CIMA, Chartered Accountancy in Sri Lanka. And also following parties have to consider increasing commerce stream students numbers, The parents, schools principals, commerce stream teachers, Directors of educational zonal, school development societies, Old boys societies, undergraduate associations, NGOs, and universities

## CONTENTS

	Page
Title pages	1
Acknowledgement	IV
Abstract -English	V
Tamil	VI
Contents	VII
List of tables	XI
List of figures	XII
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	01
1 Over view	01 -3
1.1 Problem Statement	04
1.2 Research Question	05
1.3 Objective of the Research	05
1.4 Conceptualization	06
1.5 Personal	06
1.6 Career Development	06
1.7 Method of data eollection	06
1.7.1. Methodology	06
1.7.2. Sampling process	07
1.8 Method of data analysis and evaluation	08
1.9 Assumption	09
1.10 Limitation	09

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	09-26
2.1. Introduction	10
2.2. school system in Sri Lanka	10-11
2.3. Career Development	12
2.3.1. Definition of Career development	12
2.3.2. Career	12
2.3.3. Career Management	13-14
2.3.4. Career Orientation	14-15
2.3.5. Personal Development plan	15
2.3.6. 7 keys to success	16
2.3.7. Important of personal development plan	16-18
2.3.8. A constructivist view of education	18-19
2.4. Learning environment	20
2.4.1. Learning Theory	22
2.4.2. Types of learning	23
2.4.3. The teaches as reflective practitioner	24
2.4.4. Beliefs about learners	24-26
2.5. Summery	26
CHAPTER THREE: CONCEPTUALIZATION & METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	27
3.2 Conceptualization	27
3.2.1 Personal	28
3.2.1.1. Personal goals	28
3.2.1.2. Influence	28
3.2.1.3. Family income	28
3.2.2. Career Development	29

3.2.2.1. Higher studies	29
3,2.2.2. Career guidance	29
3.2.2.3. Job opportunities	29
3.2.3. Learning Environment	29
3.2.3.1. Support	30
3.2.3.2. Efficient Teachers	30
3.2.3.3. Source/Materials	30
3.3. Methodology	30
3.3.1. Population and sample	31
3.3.2Sample	31
3.3.3. Data collection	32
3.3.4. Data analysis and data presentation	34
3.3.5. Methods of Evaluation	34
3.3.6. Methodology	34
3.4. Summery	34
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION	36-63
4.0 . Introduction	36
4.1. Personal information	36
4.1.4 Sex	36
4.1.2 Nationality	37
4.1.3 Parents occupation	38
4.1.4 Family Size	39
4.1.5 Income distribution	40
4.1.6 Educational	41
4.1.7 Result from commerce subject	42
4.1.8 Educational Background	43
4.1.9 University Entrance	44
4.2. Research information	45
4.2.1 Personal	45

4.2.1.1 Personal goals	45
4.2.1.2 Influence	46
4.2.1.3 Family income	47
4.2.1.4 Overall personal	48-50
4.2.1.5 Cross tabulation Analysis	51
4.2.2 Career Development	52
4.2.2.1 Higer studies	52
4.2.2.2 Career guidance	52
4.2.2.3 Job opportunities	53
4.2.2.4 Career Development	54
4.2.2.5 Cross tabulation Analysis	55-56
4.2.3 Learning Environment	57
4.2.3.1support	58
4.2.3.2Efficient teachers	59
4.2.3.3 Source/Material	59
4.2.3.4 Learning environment	60
4.2.3.5 Cross tabulation Analysis	61-62
4.3 Summery	63
N. J.	
CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION	64-76
5.1 Introduction	, 64
5.2 Discussion on personal information	64
5.2.1 Gender A	
5.2.2 Nationality	64
5.2.3 Parents occupation	65
5.2.4 Family size	65
5.2.5 Family income	65
5.2.6 Educational Background	65
5.3 Discussion on Research information	66
5.3.1 Personal goals	66

5.3.2 Influence	67-68
5.3.3 Family income	69
5.3.4 Higher studies	69
5.3.5 Career guidance	70-71
5.3.6 Job opportunities	71-72
5.3.7 Support	72
5.3.8 Efficient teachers	73
5.3.9 Source/Materials	73-74
5.3.10 personal	74
5.3.11 Career development	75
5.3.12 Learning Environment	76
5.4 Summery	76
CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMONDATION	77-82
6.1 Conclusion	77-78
6.2 Recommendation	77
6.2.1 To the Students	78 -79
6.2.2 To the Parents	79
6.2.3 To the Principals	80-81
6.2.4 To the commerce stream Teachers	81
6.2.5 To the old boys association	81
6.2.6 To the Directors of Education Zonal	81
6.2.7 To Education Development Societies	82
6.2.8 To the universities	82
REFERENCES AND APPENDICES	
1. Reference	VII
72.0 No 120.0 200 COM	XII
2. Appendix No: 01	XIV